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company’s investments are managed, and their performance are evaluated, on a fair value basis”

in order to clarify what type of entity is actually intended to be captured by this guidance.

Responses to “Questions for Respondents” set out in the proposed ASU

The appendix to this letter provides our responses to certain of the Board’s specific questions on
the proposed ASU. We have not responded to certain questions as we do not believe they are
our relevant to our business. If you have any questions about our comments or wish to discuss

any of the matters addressed herein, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at (212)

207-6437.

Very truly yours,

g&p\w\ Ternd

Stephen D. Yarad
Chief Financial Officer
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Appendix — Responses to select questions in proposed ASU

Question 1

The proposed amendments would require an entity to meet all six of the criteria in
paragraph 946-10-15-2 to qualify as an investment company. Should an entity be required
to meet all six criteria, and do the criteria appropriately identify those entities that should
be within the scope of Topic 946 for investment companies? If not, what changes or
additional criteria would you propose and why?

MFA Response:

We agree that the all six of the criteria in paragraph 946-10-15-2 should be met for an entity to
be in the scope of Topic 946 for investment companies. However, as discussed further in our
response letter, additional guidance is needed to assist financial statement preparers, auditors,
users and other stakeholders consistently apply the criteria in paragraph cc of 946-10-15-2,
paragraph 946-10-55-16 and in the Basis for Conclusions paragraphs BC 26 through 28.

Question 3

The proposed amendments would remove the scope exception in Topic 946 for real estate
investment trusts. Instead, a real estate investment trust that meets the criteria to be an
investment property entity under the proposed Update on investment property entities
would be excluded from the scope of Topic 946. Do you agree that the scope exception in
Topic 946 for real estate investment trusts should be removed? In addition, do the
amendments in the proposed Updates on investment companies and investment property
entities appropriately identify the population of real estate entities that should be
investment companies and investment property entities?

MFA Response:

We believe that REITs that are exempted from regulation from the 1940 Act should also be out
of the scope of the ASU. In our opinion, significant confusion would result in the investor
community if an entity that was specifically exempt from regulation under the 1940 Act, was
required to prepare its financial statements as if were an investment company. Furthermore, the
impact of following the guidance in the proposed ASU, including accounting for investments as
if they were effectively being held for trading purposes and requirements to include certain
disclosures that are specific to investment companies (including items such as net income and
expense ratios and the inclusion of a detailed schedule of investments) would result in a
significant change from current requirements for entities that operate similarly to MFA with
little, if any, additional benefits for the financial statement users of these entities given the
fundamental differences in comparison to investment companies.
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Question 4

The proposed amendments would require an entity to reassess whether it is as an
investment company if there is a change in the purpose and design of the entity. Is this
proposed requirement appropriate and operational? If not, why?

MFA Response:

We agree that it is appropriate that an entity should reassess whether it is an investment company
if there is a significant change to the purpose of design of the entity. In addition, if a significant
regulatory related change occurred that had a significant impact on the entity (e.g. if it became
subject to regulation under the 1940 Act) then it should be required to reassess whether it is an

investment company.
Question 11

The proposed amendments would require that substantially all of an investment company’s
investments are managed, and their performance evaluated, on a fair value basis. Do you
agree with this proposal? If not, why? Is this proposed amendment operational and could it
be consistently applied? If not, why?

MFA Response:

We agree with the concept that an investment company is an entity that, in addition to the other
requirements noted, manages substantially all of their investments and evaluates their
performance on a fair value basis. However, as noted in our response letter, further guidance in
needed in order to ensure consistent application of this criteria.

Question 18

The proposed amendments would retain the current requirement in U.S. GAAP that a
noninvestment company parent should retain the specialized accounting of an investment
company subsidiary in consolidation. Do you agree that this requirement should be
retained? If not, why?

We agree that current requirements for the retention of specialized accounting of an investment
company in consolidation should be retained.





